WHEREAS, pursuant to Virginia Code § 36-6(i), the City is authorized to enter into 
agreements with the Authority respecting action to be taken by the City pursuant to any of the 
powers granted by Virginia Code, Title 36, Chapter 1, Virginia Code § 36-1, et seq.; and

WHEREAS, the City previously loaned Eight Hundred, Fifty Thousand and no/100 
Dollars ($850,000.00) (the "Woodward Loan") to Piedmont Housing Alliance, a Virginia 
nonprofit charitable organization for the purpose of providing such funds to Renaissance 
Investment Corporation, a now inactive Virginia corporation doing business as Woodward 
Properties (Charlottesville CI) ("Woodward Properties") for the acquisition of certain real